D-10 / VALHALA NEWAGE COLLECTION / PCM CARD

Novus Magnificat
Heaven's Gate
Lotus

Tibetan Morning
La Tabla

Indian Summer
Garden Of Eden
Space

Maka

Eastern Flute
Sky Blue
Pluck Away
Aquarius

Zeus

Afra

Sabrina

Tolstoy

Ele Chamber

Voxy Girls
Silent Mantra
Yes I Am

Godess Of Purity
Cupid

Space Lead

Souls Quiet
Kalimba

Cosmic Organ
Violet Fire

Chi

Adonis

Michael Arcangel
Spect Bell

Folk New Age
Situation
Nada's Harp
Lemuria

Golden Age

I Am Thy Son
Lark Ascending
Breath Pad

Koto's R Us
Hosts Of Light
Kuan Yin

Lady Venus
Elohim

Krishna's Flute
Mt.Fuji Floating
MT32 HIT Finale

Phantstring
Phutostring
Another Dmiracle
Modern Pad 1
Modern Pad 2
WarOfTheWorld
Central Sun
Atlantis

Blue Sphere
Siva Come!
Flowers In May
Space Horn
Fantasia
Alembic

Solace

Ahata

I-B18

I-B21
I-B22
I-B23
I-B24
I-B25
I-B26
I-B27
I-B28

I-B31
I-B32
I-B33
I-B34
I-B35
I-B36
I-B37
I-B38

I-B41
I-B42
I-B43
I-B44
I-B45
I-B46
I-B47
I-B48

I-B51
I-B52
I-B53
I-B54
I-B55
I-B56
I-B57
I-B58

I-B61
I-B62
I-B63
I-B64
I-B65
I-B66
I-B67
I-B68

I-B71
I-B72
I-B73
I-B74
I-B75
I-B76
I-B77
I-B78

I-B81
I-B82
I-B83
I-B84
I-B85
I-B86
I-B87
I-B88

May

Celestial 8
Spirit

Sitar

Saturn

Lead Sun

Halls Of Fable

Song For Mothers
Bell Jam

All Keyed Up
BrahmaVishnuSiva
Carouselumbra
Sirone

Disney World
Solar Logoi

Sahva

Cello Solo
Sting Strings
Sanat Kumara
Mother Mary
Chorused Ballet
Haeling

Venus

London In Spring
Angels On High
Snow Flakes
Oleic Organ
Alien Presence
MahaKali

High Strings
Shamisen & Koto

Jamisen

Kitaro
Shakuhachi
Wadaiko Set
Winter Solstice
Celestial 6
Phantom Of Opera
DX7IIFD

T.S.Eliot
Gyration

Echo Bell

So Far So Good
Eternal Wedding
Heavenly Forest
Dusk

Nice & Easy

Vox & Paws
Beyond The Stars
Magic Box

Mad Max

Silver Bells
Across The View
Ireland

Mighty Hercules

Nadia's Theme
Galatic Choir
Holy Amethyst
Roses Blooming
Breathy Joy
Sanctuary
Atmos Radar
Sweet As Honey

io1l Epsilon
io2 Fancy Sun
io3 Vox & Paws
io4 Dune

ios Tolstoy
io6 Violet Sun
io7 Jah In Me
ios Hi Open 1
io9 Angels

ilo Cosmic Org
il1 Sawme

i12 Voxy Girls
i13 Zeus

il4 Idy Flute
ils Krishna F1
ile Celestial8
i17 EleChamber
il Celestialé6
i19 Ahata

i20 PanSnare
i21 Atlantis
i22 Eden

i23 Aquarius
i24 Sirone

i25 Spirit

i2é6 Lemuria
i27 Reed Chi
i2s8 TX16W

i29 Space

i30 Venus

i31 Space Lead
i32 Revrse Cym
i33 Adonis

i34 Sabrina
i35 SoulsQuiet
i36 Milky Way
i37 Cupid

i38 Solace

i39 Saturn

i4o0 HeavenWood
i41 Violins
i42 Sun

i3 Maka

ida Ana String
i4s May

ide Guysé&Gals
i47 Hosts

i48 Heaven 2
i49 Novus Mag
i50 Heaven 1
is51 Stream

i52 Sitar<Int>
i53 Sho <Int>
i54 Koto <Int>
i55 Spect Bell
i56 Xmas Sound
i57 Nada'sHarp
is58 Xyl-Harp
i59 =1%2%3=
i60 Tibet Bell
i6l Big Bell
i62 Kalimba
i63 Tabla Lo
i64 Tabla Hi

D10/ D20/ D5
STUDIO SERIES™

Oercm

O Tor 40
O DIGITAL
Q cusTom
QO ANALOG
OEFFECTS
@ NEW AGE

O ORCHESTRAL

Qriginal Voices & Data
Copyright & 19886, 1988
Studio Series |s a trademark of
Valhala Musie, Inc.

Made In U.S.A. W,

i



D-10 / VALHALA DIGITAL COLLECTION / PCM CARD

D10/ D20/ D5
STUDIO SERIES™

I-All WheelsOfAmerica I-Bll1 Maple Sryup iol Simpleton
I-Al2 Digie Cool I-B12 SuperFreak io2 Bohemian O PCM
I-Al3 Main Street I-B13 Hero Synth io3 No More
I-Al4 Lilies From God I-B14 Fabulous Rhodes io4 Sryup O TOP 40
I-Al5 Fun In The Sun I-B15 Rock The Boat ios Bob James
I-Al6 Beyond Time I-Bl6 Echo Organ io6 Caesar . D'GlTAL
I-Al7 Land Of Elves I-B17 Night Watch io7 Jodire
I-Al8 Time To Move I-B18 Syphon ios Ebony o CUSTOM
io9 Saxy
I-A21 Brasier I-B21 Rose Of Sharon ilo0 Robin Hood O ANALOG
I-A22 Naked Sun I-B22 Percussion Field il1 Roster Man
I-A23 Yavo I-B23 Electric Future il2 Distant o EFFECTS
I-A24 Messier I-B24 Lucky Man i13 Messier
I-A25 The Great Terra I-B25 Belk Hi il4 Yavo o NEW AGE
I-A26 Cute Girls I-B26 DivinelyInspired ils Kieser
I-A27 Summit I-B27 Vacuum Bass ile Digie o ORCHESTRAL
I-A28 Mean Growl Bass I-B28 Neptune's Song i17 Syphon Oriainal Vo & Dst
i18 Above rigina ces ala
I-A31 Perc Organ I-B31 Bold Elect i19 Solid =
I-A32 Calliope I-B32 Know Thy Self i20 Hawthorn Copyrlght “ 1988' 1989
I-A33  Super Vibe I-B33 All I Need i21  Hi Tom Studio Series Is a trademark of
I-A34 Jodire I-B34  Sounds Of Meru i22 Medium Tom Valhala Musie, Inc.
I-A35 Distant Star I-B35 Byte Of A Lynx i23 Low Tom
I-A36 Arrow Root I-B36 Analog Heaven i24 Repose Made In U.S.A. J
I-A37 Bit Hit I-B37 Ebony i2s Jammin'
I-A38 Thankful I-B38 D-20 Promonade i2é6 Remeber
i27 Fun
I-A41 Goody Strings I-B41 Cross-Eyed Mary i2s8 DigiCool
I-A42 Delroy I-B42 Feature Film i29 BeyondTime
I-A43 Boa Constricter I-B43 Soft Layer i3o0 United
I-A44 Gnomes Of Earth I-B44 LetFreedomReign i31 Select Few
I-A45 Ever Free I-B45 Holiday Spirit i32 D-20 Girls
I-A46 Maple Sryup I-B46 Ooh Aah i33 Go For It
I-A47 Organ Pick I-B47 All Stops Out i34 Jaron
I-A48 Big Viola I-B48 Solo Shakuhachi i35 Thankful
i36 Bold Elect
I-A51 Riding The Storm I-B51 Court Of Love i37 Boa
I-A52 Simpleton I-B52 Octavia i38 Brasier
I-A53 Vibra Pointe I-B53 TimbreOnTheRun i39 Calliope
I-A54 Upside Down I-B54 Round Table i4o0 Goody
I-A55 Remembering I-B55 Merry Old Wales i4l Dicing
I-A56 Guitar Works I-B56 Allemande i42 Raise
I-A57 Dyno-Rhodes & Ki I-B57 Synth Lead 3 i3 Big Viola
I-A58 Electric Lady I-B58 Solo Brass i44 Organ Pick
i4s Arrow Root
I-A61 Greenland I-B61 Twinkieville i4e6 C-Bass
I-A62 Woodhaven I-B62 Berries In Blue i47 Ready
I-A63 Jaron I-B63 Dit Dot Doe i48 Blessed
I-A64 Mediux I-B64 Tom Thumb i49 Super Vibe
I-A65 Stalker I-B65 Joy i50 Joy
I-A66 Bob James I-B66 Haitian Rebel is51 Belk
I-A67 Go For It I-B67 CastleBrookFarms i52 SavingTime
I-A68 Bassa Boogie I-B68 Poly 61 i53 Cute Girls
i54 Friend
I-A71 Metallic Threat I-B71 Together At Last i55 Bad Pad
I-A72 Above The Moon I-B72 Fairies Dancing i56 Rock Piano
I-A73 Surrender I-B73 Pleasant Ridge i57 Delroy
I-A74 Wurlitzer I-B74 Faithful Servant is58 Mainstreet
I-A75 Select Few I-B75 Pebbles & BamBam i59 Continuum
I-A76 Hawthorn I-B76 Guide i60 Naked Sun
I-A77 Blessed I-B77 Happy Whistler i6l Mediux
I-A78 Nostradamus I-B78 C.C. Rider i62 Fresh Air
i63 Terra .
I-A81 Time Square I-B81 AverageWhiteBand i64 Wurlitzer Ry 33 OO0 1 ) & X LU CUOOOUL UL Y 3¢
I-A82 Establishment I-B82 Sweet Nothings l [[[I'lll l I !
I-A83 Hope Of Tomorrow I-B83 Blinding Light I | l“"""““ IIII’ ll
I-A84 Space Truckin' I-B84 Digital Front -
I-A85 Domonique I-B85 Sarah
I-A86 Roster Man I-B86 FM Spread
I-A87 Absolute I-B87 Tiny Fun
I-A88 By The Seaside I-B88 Tuesday's Gone



D-110 / VALHALA TOP 40 COLLECTION / PCM CARD (TONES ONLY)

D10/ D20/ D5
P STUDIO SERIES™

iol D-10 Grand

i02 Electro-Ac O PCM

i03 MKS 20 EP

io4 Good Piano ’ TOP 40
ios D-10 Kool

i06  DX7 Rhodes O DIGITAL
io7 D-10 Rhode

ios Yamaha Pno O CUSTOM
io9 Clav 1 Int

i10 Clav 2 O ANALOG
il1 Syn-Clav

112 ovation O EFFECTS
i13 Strato

ils  Gcibson O NEW AGE
ils ATO Rock

€6 231 O ORCHESTRAL
i17 B-

i1s Jon Lord Qriginal Voices & Data
o ompey Copyright & 1988, 1980
i21  Choir 2 Studio Series |3 a trademark of
22 Shebs Valhala Music, Inc.
i Violins

171 vieles \ Made In U.S.A, )
i2s Fair Str

i26 Synth Stng

i27 Mellow Str

i28 Zark Strng

i29 JX10

i3o0 Super JX

i3l Shim-Str.

i32 Etherical

i33 Horn 1

i34 Brass

i35 Matrix 6

i36 Mega Brs

i37 Oberheim

i38 Asia"

i39 Groove

i40 Lead 1

i41 Brs & Str

i42 Sax Int.

i43 Sax Int.2

i44 Flute Int.

i4s Russian 1

ide Hit All

ia7 Hit End

i4s8 Timpani 1

i49 Jaco Fave

i50 S-50 Bass

i51 Pull Bass

i52 Tumpf Bass

i53 Bubba Bass

i54 Echo

i55 Bell Brass

i56 Celestial?7

i57 Breathy

i58 Delaydone

i59 Org E.

i60 Bello

i6l Accordian

i62 Syn-Bass

i63 Drum Bass

i64d Drum Snare 3 s & .

T




D-10 / VALHALA ANALOG COLLECTION / PCM CARD

D10/ D20/ D5
STUDIO SERIES™

I-All Bessy I-B11l Syn-Korg i0l Bessy

I-Al2 Bu Brass I-B12 Syn-Moog i02 Bu Brass O PCM

I-A13 DW 8000 I-B13 JP8 Strin i03 Syn-Kor

I-Al4 Matrix 12 I-Bl4 Aja ? io4 Szn—Moog O TOP 40

I-Al5 OBX I-B15 On The D5 i05 Coda

I-Al6 Juno 60 I-Bl6 Atmosphere 106 Nice Organ O D'GlTAL

I-Al17 Synth Mks I-B17 Warm Bell i07 star Trek

I-Al8 Bombey I-B18 Space Horn i08 Dw 8000 OCUSTOM

1-221 Swell Bras I-B21 Echo Bell 109 Constance ® ANALOG

I-A22 Reki Horns I-B22 Ice Rains il0 Swee

I-A23 Fake I-B23 Wurli 101 swoll OEFFECTS

I-A24 Star Trek I-B24 Echo Pan i02 Gothic

I-A25 Sweep I-B25 Grand i03 Rock Me o NEW AGE

I-A26 C=F+M I-B26 Reso Synth i04 Aja

I1-227 Swell 1-B27 Steam Pad 105 Bebowboo O ORCHESTRAL

I-A28 Dawn I-B28 VibeString i06 savy Oriainal Vo & Dst
rigina ces ala

I-A31 Steeple I-B31 Syn Lead 1 i07 JP8 String -

I-A32 Solo Squak I-B32 Syn Lead 2 i08 Analog Bs Copyrlght “ 1988' 1989

I-A33 Coda I-B33 Syn Lead 3 109 Pluto Studio Series Is a trademark of

I-A34 Genesis I-B34 Syn Lead 4 i20 Genesis Valhala Musie, Inc.

I-A35 Solo Moog I-B35 Syn Bass 1 i21 Matrix 12

I-A36 Korg Lead I-B36 Syn Bass 2 i22 oBX Made In U.S.A. J

I-A37 P-5ths I-B37 Syn Bass 3 i23 P-5ths

I-A38 Syn-String I-B38 Syn Bass 4 i24 Gated BD

I-A41 Violin 1 I-B41 AcouBass 1 i25 Gated SD

I-A42 Violin 2 I-B42 TeromeBass i26 C=F+M

I-A43 Cello 1 I-B43 ElecBass 1 i27 JX3P Bass

I-A44 Cello 2 I-B44 ElecBass 2 i28 Haja

I-A45 Contrabass I-B45 SlapBass 1 i29 Elendil

I-A46 Pizzicato I-B46 SlapBass 2 i30 Prophet Bs

I-A47 Harp 1 I-B47 Fretless 1 i31 Grand

I-A48 Rock Me I-B48 Fretless 2 i32 wWurli

I-A51 Strings 1 I-B51 Vibe i33 Juno 60

I-A52 Strings 2 I-B52 Glock i34 Poly Moog

I-A53 Strings 3 I-B53 Marimba i35 Synth Mks

I-A54 Strings 4 I-B54 Xylophone i36 Bre-Don

I-A55 Brass 1 I-B55 Guitar 1 i37 Solo Squak

I-A56 Brass 2 I-B56 Guitar 2 i38 sSwell Bras

I-A57 Brass 3 I-B57 Bass Natur i39 Bass Natur

I-A58 Brass 4 I-B58 Moog Bass i40 Boft

I-A61 Trumpet 1 I-B61 Bebowboo i41l Moog Bass

I-A62 Trumpet 2 I-B62 Prophet Bs i42 Baromi

I-A63 Trombone 1 I-B63 Analog Bs i43 Reki Horns

I-A64 Brass 1 I-B64 JX3P Bass i44 Bombey

I-A65 Horn I-B65 S-Organ i45 S-Organ

I-A66 Soundtrack I-B66 Nice Organ i46 Ishtar

I-A67 Glassy I-B67 Ishtar i47 Mw Clav

I-A68 Poly Moog I-B68 BMX Electr i48 BMX Electr

I-A71 Flute 1 I-B71 Moula i49 Moula

I-A72 Flute 2 I-B72 Bad Guitar i50 Bad Guitar

I-A73 Piccolo I-B73 Ava Funk i51 Ava Funk

I-A74 Recorder I-B74 Be Desire i52 Be Desire

I-A75 Pan Pipes I-B75 SynTech i53 SynTech

I-A76 Bottleblow I-B76 Ooh Girl i54 Fake

I-A77 Breathpipe I-B77 Gothic i55 Korg Lead

I-A78 Whistle I-B78 Mw Clav i56 On The DS

I-A81 Sax 1 I-B81 Baromi i57 Ooh Girl R Yy 3OO0 13 ) X X L UL CUOOOUL UL Y 4

I-A82 Sax 2 I-B82 Haja i58 Solo Moo ]

I-A83 So Cruel I-B83 Bo%t i59 So cIue]_g lll[[l'lll'll'lIl"ll'llllll'l’]ll

I-A84 Clarinet 1 I-B84 Bre-Don i60 Steeple -

I-A85 Clarinet 2 I-B85 Constance i6l Dawn

I-A86 Oboe 2002 I-B86 Elindil i62 Syn-String

I-A87 Bassoon I-B87 Pluto i63 Glassy

I-A88 Harmonica I-B88 Savy i64 TeromeBass



D-10 / VALHALA INTERNATIONAL GOLD D-122 COLLECTION / PCM CARD ;
- 5
] . -
______________________________________________________________________ interrdational Gold
BANK/A PATCH NAME BANK/B PATCH NAME BANK/i TONE NAME . r
I-All Wha! Seven Lead I-Bl1 Wha!&Synth Leadl io1l Bass Druml ] D1 0 / D20 / D5
I-Al2 Shaku Lead I-B12 Wha!&Synth Lead2 io2 Bass Drum2
I-Al3 Blowsolo (Fifth) I-B13 Wha!&Blowe Leadl io3 Bass Drum3
I-Al4 Brubeck EYHO ! I-Bl4 Wha!&Blowe Lead2 io4 Snare 1
I-AlS5 Wha! Clicky Lead I-B15 Wha! &SquareLeadl ios Snare 2
I-Al6 Wha! Shacky Lead I-Bl6 Wha! &SquareLead2 ioe Snare 3
I-Al7 Saxoshak I-B17 Wha!&SquareLead3 io7 Hi Close 1
I-Al8 Fairground I-B18 Wha! &SquareLead4 ios Hi Open 1
io9 Hi Close 2
I-A21 Upfront String I-B21 LeestringSynth 1 i1o Hi Open 2
I-A22 Fantaseven I-B22 LeestringSynth 2 il1 HiHihatscl
I-A23 Phuturism I-B23 LeestringSynth 3 il2 HiHihatsop
I-A24 Marimbalog I-B24 LeestringSynth 4 i13 PunchBasdr Original Yoices & Data
I-A25 Analogous I-B25 Phantasynth 1 il4 TooSoftBD
I-A26 Smashalog I-B26 Phantasynth 2 i1s SoftBDrum woim HIT MUSIC, Inc.
I-A27 Synpull I-B27 Phantasynth 3 ile CleanBDrum ] All m‘ Resorved
I-A28 A Single D ! I-B28 Phantasynth 4 i17 ClikBassDr
il FullBassdr
I-A31 Lagbassl Double I-B31 Sweeping Steam i19 CoolSnare Internalional Gold is a bt kK of
I-A32 Lagbass2 Double I-B32 Sweeping Bassend i20 PanSnare ¢
I-A33 Lagbass3 Double I-B33 Sweeping Orient i21 SnareTite2 VALHALA lV] usic InC A
I-A34 JJ Eats Dirt I-B34 Sweeping Vibstrn i22 ClosedHats 2
I-A35 Modurama I-B35 Xmas To Sho i23 ElectroCL
I-A36 Breathebass I-B36 Xmas Theme i24 RealistiCL
I-A37 Greatl bass I-B37 Xmas Glasses i2s WellHardCl
I-A38 Great2 bass I-B38 Xmas Echopan i2é6 Titehatscl
i27 Titehatsop
I-A41 Write A Slowee 1 I-B41 Kord Texture 1 i2s8 Triangle
I-A42 Write A Slowee 2 I-B42 Kord Texture 2 i29 Hip Hop FX
I-A43 Write A Dance 1 I-B43 Kord Texture 3 i30 JunglePerc
I-A44 Write A Dance 2 I-B44 Kord Texture 4 i31 OceanDrop
I-A45 Write A Disco 1 I-B45 Kord Texture 5 i32 Revrse Cym
I-A46 Write A Disco 2 I-B46 Ultima Kick i33 Lee'sScrap
I-A47 Write A Film 1 I-B47 Ultima Snare i34 Star Chime
I-A48 Write A Film 2 I-B48 Ultima Percuss i35 LAGbass001
i36 LAGBass002
I-A51 Kick & Snare 1 I-B51 Mine & Theirs 1 i37 LAGBass003
I-A52 Kick & Snare 2 I-B52 Mine & Theirs 2 i3s LeeAONbass
I-A53 Kick & Snare 3 I-B53 Mine & Theirs 3 i39 Modu Bass!
I-A54 Kick & Snare 4 I-B54 Mor Chords i4o0 FM Piano
I-A55 Percussion 1 I-B55 Handbells i41 ClikElPian
I-A56 Percussion 2 I-B56 Lee Fifty i42 TX Guitarl
I-A57 Percussion 3 I-B57 AcouHarp i3 Wha Guitar
I-A58 Seaside I-B58 Acou FM i44 Ana String
i45 LeeString
I-A61 Deeply Religious I-B61 Lo Bass i4e6 Shakuhach2
I-A62 WeatherReport I-B62 NewBassSynth i47 Shakuhachi
I-A63 Wanalogue I-B63 Windy Boatyard i48 Blow Solo
I-A64 Hollistring I-B64 Echopad i49 Alto Sax
I-A65 Plinkplonkfizz I-B65 Steampad i50 BreathySax
I-A66 Uncomplex House I-B66 Kotopad is51 Lee'sVocal
I-A67 MT32 HIT Music I-B67 Futurepan i52 Lee Fifty
I-A68 MT32 HIT Finale I-B68 Futureatmosphere i53 Phantastic
i54 Phuturistk
I-A71 Phantstring I-B71 TX Guitar i55 Mt-32 HIT!
I-A72 Phutostring I-B72 Breathy Sax i56 Xmas Sound
I-A73 Another Dmiracle I-B73 Phantastic i57 Sweeping !
I-A74 Modern Pad 1 I-B74 Phuturistic is58 SynthPick
I-A75 Modern Pad 2 I-B75 Hollowharp i59 HollowHarp
I-A76 WarOfTheWorlds I-B76 Church Organ i60 Marimbsyn
I-A77 12 String TX I-B77 Sweeping ! i6l NiceAnalog
I-A78 Songwriter I-B78 FM Piano i62 SmashAlog
i63 ChurchOrgn
I-A81 Abrasive Chordsl I-B81 LeeString i64 Real Shore Y 3 ¥ YY)
I-A82 Abrasive Chords2 I-B82  AnaString ll [[[I["
I-A83 Kliky FM Piano I-B83 ClikElPiano
I-A84 Detuned String I-B84  Shakuhach2
I-A85 Detuned Wha! I-B85 Blowsolo
I-A86 Detuned Hollow I-B86 Marimbsyn
I-A87 MassiveLeestring I-B87 Niceanalog
I-A88 MassiveLeesvox I-B88 Thats Valhala !




D-10 / VALHALA PCM COLLECTION / PCM CARD

D10/ D20/ D5
STUDIO SERIES™

BANK/A PATCH NAME BANK/B PATCH NAME BANK/i TONE NAME
I-All SynStrings I-Bl1 Lately io1l Spectrum 8
I-Al2 Bass & Spectrum8 I-Bl2 Special io2 AcousticTb .PCM
I-Al3 Duran Duran I-B13 On The Prowl io3 AcousticTp
I-Al4 Amazing Grace I-B14 Wah Wah Bass io4 Dr.Watson O TOP 40
I-Al5 Inner Court I-B15 The Grand Tetons ios WahwWahClav
I-Al6 Halleluia Chorus I-Bl6 Hold On ioe NinjaBassl O D'GlTAL
I-Al7 Assignment I-B17 The Fallout io7 NinjaBass2
I-Al8  Tush I-B18 Austria i08  Ballet o CUSTOM
io9 Mellow
I-A21 Sampled Brass I-B21 Dolce ilo Circus O ANALOG
I-A22 Ninja Bass I-B22 Quarter To 8 ill Real Bass
I-A23  Alpha I-B23  Loud i12  EPS Mallet o EFFECTS
I-A24 Starpointe I-B24 Summer Of 69' i13 Samuel
I-A25 Timeless Memory I-B25 Fairies Dancing il4 Beat It o NEW AGE
I-A26 Domacles Sword I-B26 Si Phi ils wild
I-A27 Pretty In Pink 1-B27  Zeal il6 Level 42 o ORCHESTRAL
I-A28 E.P.S. Mallet I-B28 Vital Force i1z Rainbow Oriainal Vo & Dst
i18 Plain rigina ces ala
I-A31 Dynomite! I-B31 Pianotry i19 Halleluia -y
I-A32  Chorused I-B32  Theosophy i20 Andes Copyright & 1988, 1988
I-A33 Mr. Rogers I-B33 Viola Ola Ola i21 Morning Studio Series Is a trademark of
I-A34 Phrasology I-B34 Merry Go Round i22 Domacles Valhala Musie, Inc.
I-A35 PianoChoir I-B35 Sade i23 PCM Cello
I-A36 Brass Response I-B36 PizzicatoStrings i24 Symbolic Made In U.S.A. J
I-A37 SavoyBrown I-B37 Little Feet i25 Guitar Lp
I-A38 Love Divine I-B38 Electric-Guitar i2e Shalom
i27 Echo Flute
I-A41 Gladingville I-B41 Wakeman i28 PreMadonna
I-A42 Xtra Reinforced I-B42 Paris In Spring i29 DorienMode
I-A43 Carnival I-B43 SquareDance i3o0 Synthetic
I-A44 Real Bass I-B44 Rebach i3l Solo
I-A45 Jedi Knight I-B45 REO Speedwagon i32 Syn Brass
I-A46 Wild Nights I-B46 Ham'n It Up i33 Bell Tone
I-A47 Plain Orchard I-B47 D-20 Brass i34 Methane
I-A48 Dolby Phase I-B48 Inrise i35 Grace
i36 Alpha
I-A51 Mild Hit I-B51 Hero Hit i37 Dolby
I-A52 Solo I-B52 Consignment i3s8 Land of FX
I-A53 Brassy I-B53 Ringing New Year i39 PCM Piano
I-A54 Insiders I-B54 Descending Piano i4o0 Bell Tine
I-A55 Shalom I-B55 MKS 50 i41 Suspense
I-A56 PCM Cello I-B56 Benny Goodman i42 Mr.Rogers
I-A57 Echo Flute I-B57 Rebel Brass i43 Females
I-A58 Victory I-B58 Decree Of 0ld i44 E.P. Piano
i45 Si Phi
I-A61 Mellow I-B61 U-2 Men ide PCMStrings
I-A62 Aah Loop I-B62 Sophisticated i47 Dynomite!
I-A63 Firm Resolution I-B63 Janet Jackson i48 Sirius
I-A64 Sirius I-B64 Gnostic i49 Fretless3l
I-A65 Fat Synth I-B65 Future Of Truth i50 SynStrings
I-A66 Breath Board I-B66 Shaah! is51 Passionate
I-A67 Variance I-B67 Join Together i52 Zoso Bass
I-A68 Bell Heaven I-B68 Joy Of Creation i53 Layered DX
i54 Insiders
I-A71 Do-Do-Do I-B71 Bob's Brass i55 SavoyBrown
I-A72 Yoldeling I-B72 Social Pressure i56 PCM Viola
I-A73 India I-B73 Philadelphia i57 Kimberly
I-A74 Japanese Dish I-B74 Solemnity is58 RebelBrass
I-A75 Synthetic I-B75 Select My Own i59 Settlement
I-A76 PulseCodeModule I-B76 Rising Moon i60 Hero Hit
I-A77 Who's Who I-B77 Dyno Piano i6l Carnival
I-A78 SpectrumAnalyzer I-B78 Glowing Softly i62 Flaming
i63 Phrasology .
I-A81 Having The Reins I-B81 Chorused Bass i64 Concord 3 SRS R AR RSB RRRANANNRAN RN AR AN
I-A82 Hercules I-B82 Fuller
T Abs  Biece ramd 65 ek Man LLCCCEECEELEEEEEEE L |
I-A84 Burning At Will I-B84 R.C.A. Studios -
I-A85 Passionate I-B85 Rockin Horn
I-A86 Layered DX I-B86 Big Ig Ig
I-A87 Fittedness I-B87 Scotland
I-A88 Level 42 I-B88 Reasoner...



D-10 / ROLAND PN-D10-01 / PCM CARD

I-All Indian Pipes
I-Al2 Ethnican Synth
I-Al3 Zippy Lead
I-Al4 Calliope Live !
I-Al5 Feed Backer
I-Al6 Dirty Vocoder
I-Al7 Synth Lead
I-Al8 Cool Vibraphone

I-A21 Octave Syn Lead
I-A22 Birthy Harmonics
I-A23 Stab Pipes Solo
I-A24 Steel String Gtr
I-A25 Sopranino Maxim
I-A26 Holly Night
I-A27 Xmod Synth Solo
I-A28 Digital Dancin'

I-A31 Symphonic ORCH
I-A32 Cellos Gird
I-A33 Jarrecotic Str
I-A34 JX Analog Strngs
I-A35 Glide Attack Str
I-A36 Harp Syn-Strings
I-A37 Marcato Strings
I-A38 Stardust Memory

I-A41 Koto Brass

I-A42 Soft Brass Pad
I-A43 Analog Brasssy
I-A44 Cross X-Brass
I-A45 Velocity Sweeper
I-A46 Classical Horn
I-A47 Future Sounpad
I-A48 Aurora Polaris

I-A51 Husky Voxes
I-A52 Slow Voices
I-A53 Synthetic Choir
I-A54 Female Choir
I-A55 Velo-Mix Chorus
I-A56 Breathy Loops
I-A57 Naive Harmonium
I-A58 Glass Voices

I-A61 St.Elmos Bell
I-A62 Drop Hit Noise
I-A63 Small Glocken
I-A64 Cuttin' Rhythm
I-A65 Metallic Pad
I-A66 Backin' Clavsyn
I-A67 Twinkle Heaven
I-A68 Temple Bell

I-A71 Streamy Harp
I-A72 Mysterious Loop
I-A73 Auto Arpeggio
I-A74 JapaneseNitingel
I-A75 Mew-mew & Squeak
I-A76 Pitter-Patter
I-A77 Doppler Panning
I-A78 Space Release

I-A81 Jet Streamin'
I-A82 Deep Underground
I-A83 Sparkling Water
I-A84 Hole in One
I-A85 Shio Sweep

I-A86 Cosmic Waves
I-A87 Jump Lead

I-A88 Reverse Spin

I-B18

I-B21
I-B22
I-B23
I-B24
I-B25
I-B26
I-B27
I-B28

I-B31
I-B32
I-B33
I-B34
I-B35
I-B36
I-B37
I-B38

I-B41
I-B42
I-B43
I-B44
I-B45
I-B46
I-B47
I-B48

I-B51
I-B52
I-B53
I-B54
I-B55
I-B56
I-B57
I-B58

I-B61
I-B62
I-B63
I-B64
I-B65
I-B66
I-B67
I-B68

I-B71
I-B72
I-B73
I-B74
I-B75
I-B76
I-B77
I-B78

I-B81
I-B82
I-B83
I-B84
I-B85
I-B86
I-B87
I-B88

Voxy Women Sing
Analog Brass
Delicate Voices
Dry Elec-Piano
Harmonic Organ
Small Organ
Large Hall Organ
Warm Accordion

Harpsi Boxes
Basic Clav
Celesta Chime
Holly Harp
Pizzitrain
Contra+Bass
Bowed Cello
Brasssy Violin

Strings Ensemble
Deep Strings
Synth Brass
Brass Section
Trumpet Solo
Rips Trombone
Mellow Horns
Narrow Tuba

Flute-Piano Duo
Recorder Lessons
Breathy Bottle
Happy Whistler
Reed Saxes

Vibe & Clarinet
Oboe Rips

Mouth Harp

Octave Choir
Soundtrack
Moist Atmosphere
Warm Bell Ring
Echo Bell Horns
Cross Pan Echo
Reso Attack-Syn
Metallic Strings

Hard Hitting !
Double Lead Syn
Synth Bass 1
Synth Bass 2
Acoustic Bass
Electric Bass
Slappin' Bass
Fretless Bass

Nylon String Gtr
Gypsy Guitar
Koto & Sho
Shamisen & Taiko
Jamisen

Sitar

Shakuhachi
Jamaican Steel

Vibe Duet
Marim-Grocken
Toy Xylophone
Tubular Bell
Triangle Set
Orch.Percussion
Grassland

Gate Reverse

Indo Pipes
Etnic Syn
Zip Lead
Calliope
Feed Back
VocodrDirt
Syn Lead 1
Coolphone
Syn Lead 2
BirthyHarm
Stab Pipes
Steel
SopranoMax
Holly Pipe
Growlead
Digi+Dance
ORCH
CellosGird
Jarrecotic
JX Strings
Glide Str
Slow Str
Marcatics
Stardust
Koto Brass
Soft Pad
Analog Brs
Xylo Brass
Velo Sweep
ClasicHorn
Future Pad
Aurora
Voxy Pard
D-50 Vox
Syn-Choir
RezinChoir
Chorus Mix
BirthyPard
Harmonium
GlassVoice
St.ElmBell
Drop Hit 2
Toy Hummer
Cutting EG
RhoadsGird
Backin'Syn
Heaven
Bell Tower
Stream
Kankyo
ArpeggiBox
Uguisu

Tom & Jery
Raindrops
SOL

Space

Jet Stream
Space Clav
Sparcle
Fall

SHIFT
Cicadas
Taxiway
OFF & INIT

Roland
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D-10 / ROLAND PN-D10-02 / PCM CARD

I-Al6 Perc Bass
I-Al7 Thump Bass 1
I-A18 Thump Bass 2

I-A21 Wet Synth Bass 1
I-A22 Wet Synth Bass 2
I-A23 Loud Bass

I-A24 Resonance Bass
I-A25 Slap Fretless
I-A26 Clav Bass

I-A27 Sequencer Bass
I-A28 Short Syn Bass

I-A31 Acoustic Bass 1
I-A32 Acoustic Bass 2
I-A33 Electric Bass 1
I-A34 Electric Bass 2
I-A35 Slap Bass 1

I-A36 Slap Bass 2

I-A37 Fretless Bass 1

I-A38 Fretless Bass 2

I-A41 Synth Bass
I-A42 Synth Bass
I-A43 Synth Bass
I-A44 Synth Bass
I-A45 Brass Bass
I-A46 Brass Bass 2

I-A47 ElecPiano Bass 1
I-A48 ElecPiano Bass 2

[N RN

I-A51 Electronic Pop
I-A52 Dance Beat 1
I-A53 Artage Beat
I-A54 Tight Beat

I-A55 Electronic Dance
I-A56 Machine Pop
I-A57 Fat Beat

I-A58 Dance Beat FX

I-A61 Break Down

I-A62 Dance Beat 2
I-A63 Rock & Ballad 1
I-A64 Rock & Ballad 2
I-A65 Beat Pop 1

I-A66 Beat Pop 2

I-A67 Heavy Beat

I-A68 Elec Heavy Dance

I-A71 Rock High Hat 1
I-A72 Rock High Hat 2
I-A73 Elec High Hat
I-A74 High Hat 1
I-A75 High Hat 2
I-A76 Crash Mute/Open
I-A77 Ride Mute/Open
I-A78 Cup Mute/Open

I-A81 Time Slip

I-A82 Spaceship Hatch
I-A83 Bongo Mystery
I-A84 What's Comming ?
I-A85 Shocking Grankas
I-A86 Unknown Language
I-A87 Open High Hat FX
I-A88 FX Quijada

I-B1l1 Dyna Tom H/M
I-Bl2 Dyna Tom M/L
I-B13 Deep Tom H/M
I-Bl4 Deep Tom M/L
I-B15 Fat Tom H/M
I-Bl6 Fat Tom M/L
I-B17 Tom Tom 3 H/M
I-B18 Tom Tom 3 M/L

I-B21 Tom Tom 1 H/M
I-B22 Tom Tom 1 M/L
I-B23 Tom Tom 2 H/M
I-B24 Tom Tom 2 M/L
I-B25 Native Drum 1/2
I-B26 Native Drum 2/3
I-B27 Hi-Pitch Tom Tom
I-B28 Fill Toms

I-B31 Electronic Tom 1
I-B32 Electronic Tom 2
I-B33 Electronic Tom 3
I-B34 FX Tom 1

I-B35 FX Tom 2

I-B36 Grankas

I-B37 Claptrap

I-B38 Elec Hat Perc

I-B41 D's Percussion
I-B42 Elec Percussion
I-B43 Congoga

I-B44 Dynaconga

I-B45 Elec Bongo
I-B46 Side Rim Perc
I-B47 Quijada

I-B48 Triangle

I-B51 Bongo Set

I-B52 Conga Mute/Open
I-B53 Conga Set

I-B54 Timbales

I-B55 Agogo Set

I-B56 Cowbell Set
I-B57 Claves

I-B58 Woodblock

I-B61 Whistle Shrt/Lng
I-B62 Short Whistle
I-B63 Long Whistle
I-B64 Brush

I-B65 Cabasa

I-B66 Maracas

I-B67 Tambourine

I-B68 Bells

I-B71 Low Tim Perc
I-B72 Low Bell Perc
I-B73 Low Gong Perc
I-B74 Low Shell Perc
I-B75 Low Hat Perc
I-B76 Hand Clap Perc
I-B77 Short Brush Perc
I-B78 Open Brush Perc

I-B81 Crash Cymbals 1
I-B82 Crash Cymbals 2
I-B83 Ride Cymbals
I-B84 China Cymbals
I-B85 Splash Cymbals
I-B86 Cup Variation
I-B87 Crash Short/Long
I-B88 Ride Short/Long

iol MiniBass 1
io2 MiniBass 2
io3 RockBass 1
io4 RockBass 2
ios PercBass 1
io6 PercBass 2
io7 ThumpBass1
ios ThumpBass?2
io9 Wet Bass 1
ilo Wet Bass 2
il1 Loud Bass
i12 Reso Bass
i13 SlapFretls
il4 Clav Bass
ils Seq Bass
ile Short Bass
i17 DanceSnare
il FX Snare
i19 Hi Snare
i20 Deep Snare
i21 Fat Snare
i22 BriteSnare
i23 TightSnare
i24 ThickSnare
i25 Fill Snare
i2é6 Art Kick
i27 2head Kick
i2s8 Elec Kick
i29 Beat Kick
i30 Gated Kick
i3l TightKickl
i32 TightKick2
i33 Dyna Tom H
i34 Dyna Tom M
i35 Dyna Tom L
i36 Elec Tom 1
i37 ELec Tom 2
i38 Elec Tom 3
i39 FX Tom 1
i4o0 FX Tom 2
i41 Deep Tom H
i42 Deep Tom M
i43 Deep Tom L
i44 Fat Tom H
i4s Fat Tom M
ide Fat Tom L
i47 Fill Tom H
i48 Fill Tom L
i49 Congoga
i50 Grankas
is51 Claptrap
i52 Dynaconga
i53 Elec Bongo
i54 RevrsChina
i55 D's Perc 1
i56 D's Perc 2
i57 ElecPerc 1
is58 ElecPerc 2
i59 TightCHHat
i60 Elec HiHat
i6l 808 HiHat
i62 Rock OHHat
i63 Med OHHat
i64 CrashCym 2
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D-10 / ROLAND PN-D10-03 / PCM CARD

PN-D10-03

Roland

BANK/A PATCH NAME BANK/B PATCH NAME BANK/i TONE NAME
I-All Hammered E-Piano I-B1l1 Chorus AcPiano io1l Hammer EP
I-Al2 Moisture Elec.P I-Bl2 Country Piano io2 Moist EP
I-Al3  Electric Piano I-B13 Celesta EP i03 Soft EP SOUND LIBRARY
I-Al4 Synthetic EP I-B14 Steel ElecPiano io4 EP Synth
I-AlS5 PCM Loop Piano I-B15 Percussive E.Org ios Loop EP
I-Al6 Xmod Attack EP I-Bl6 Progressive Org ioe Xmod EP PN'D]D‘DE
I-Al7 Electric Tine I-B17 Church Organ io7 Tine Atack
I-Al8 Gritter E.Piano I-B18 Add 5th Organ ios Gritter EP DATA ROM FOR
io9 SqurePiano
I-A21 Square Piano I-B21 Antique Harpsi i1lo Syn XPiano @)
I-A22 Synth Ring Piano I-B22 Baroque Sounds il1 Sustain AP
I-A23 Natural SusPiano I-B23 Dual Clav il2 High Piano
I-A24 High Piano I-B24 Wired Clav i13 Box Harpsi
I-A25 Classical Harpsi I-B25 Celesta Tweet il4 Harpsicord
I-A26 Harpsichord I-B26 Bowed Violin ils Syn Clav
I-A27 Synth Clav I-B27 Xmod Cello ile 0ld Clav
I-A28 0ld Clav I-B28 Mallet Harp i17 Syn Organ
il Click Org
I-A31 Jazz Organ I-B31 Chamber Strings i19 Road Organ
I-A32 Synthetic Organ I-B32 Soft Strings Ens i20 Velo Organ
I-A33 Heavy Organ I-B33 Syn Brass-Horns i21 Tin Organ
I-A34 Velocity Organ I-B34 Hard Brass i22 Rock Organ
I-A35 Full Tine Organ I-B35 Trumpet & Horn i23 Reed Organ
I-A36 Rock Organ I-B36 Trom+Horn i24 Stereo Org
I-A37 Reedrawbars I-B37 Gentle Horn i2s Tenor Sax
I-A38 Electric Organ I-B38 English Horn i2e6 Alto Sax ¢
i27 Breath Sax » (acng worvord
I-A41 Tenor Saxophone I-B41 Spring Flute i28 Mellow Sax
I-A42 Alto Saxophone I-B42 Piccolo & Bass i29 Bass Sax
I-A43 Blowup Sax I-B43 Ethnic Winds i30 Accordion2
I-A44 Passionate Sax I-B44 Breathy Pipe i31 Mouth Harp
I-A45 Bass Saxophone I-B45 Ring Sax i32 Whistle 2
I-A46 Street Accordion I-B46 Wild Tenor i33 JazzGuitar
I-A47 Blues Harmonica I-B47 Clarinet Solo i34 FolkGuitar
I-A48 Soldier's Whisle I-B48 Bassoon i35 Chorus Gtr
i36 Dobroish
I-A51 Jazzy E-Guitar I-B51 Digital Fantasy i37 Rock Gtr
I-A52 ClassVoices I-B52 Harmonic Reso i3s Wood Bass
I-A53 Synthetic Choir I-B53 Grassy Strings i39 Combo Bass
I-A54 Female Choir I-B54 Spacy Horns i4o0 RubberBass
I-A55 Velo-Mix Chorus I-B55 Deep-sea Sounds i41 Orch Str
I-A56 Breathy Loops I-B56 A.D.2002 Oboe i42 Harpsi Str
I-A57 Naive Harmonium I-B57 Swingin' Bell i43 Saw Strngs
I-A58 Glass Voices I-B58 Winds Ensemble i44 Deep Str -3
i45  Quartet St e
I-A61 Orchestra I-B61 Saw Lead i46 SolovViolin ;i;“;ﬁ:::"
I-A62 Harpsi Strings I-B62 Solid Syn Lead i47 Sweet Harp .;“.G:-,,
I-A63 Analog Strings I-B63 Synthetic Bass 1 i48 Soft Vibe . RDASOSSTEN
I-A64 Deep Strings Ens I-B64 Synthetic Bass 2 i49 KlingoHorn
I-A65 String Quartet I-B65 Acoustic.Bass i50 Jupiter Br
I-A66 Violin Section I-B66 Electric.Bass is51 BrassyHorn
I-A67 Finger Harp I-B67 Slappin'.Bass i52 Pop Brass
I-A68 Soft Vibraphone I-B68 Fretless.Bass i53 Slow Sweep * Use oy in aperoriste products. This
i54 Solo Pet Cord Con $ind U Wil WS WY e
I-A71 Xmod Stabs I-B71  Glocken i55 Pan-SynBrs Which Bee M SOV, 00 M ae
I-A72 Live Jupiter Brs I-B72 Wind Chime i56 JX Horns 2490 204 MUEL DE.10R D
I-A73 Brassy Horns I-B73 Electric Guitarl i57 KookiSpook
I-A74 Solid Brass I-B74 Electric Guitar2 is58 Koto Nuage
I-A75 Slow Sweep Horn I-B75 Sho & Tsuzumi i59 Sitar 2
I-A76 Glossy Trumpet I-B76 Japanese Drums i60 Hollw Harp
I-A77 Synth Brass Pan I-B77 Techno BD&Snare i6l Chorale II
I-A78 JX Analog Horns I-B78 Electric Phantom i62 Floaty Pad MADE IN JAPAN
i63 EthnicBell y
I-A81 Strange Pad I-B81 Ind-Chinese Perc i64 GlassHouse b PP I
1282  Newage Koto 182 Orchestra Hit! 2 O L
I-A83 Ethnic Sitar I-B83 Daybreak Sound a - -
I-A84 Hollowed Harp I-B84 Double Note Jam!
I-A85 Angel Choir I-B85 Telephone Noise
I-A86 Floating Air I-B86 Typewriting
I-A87 Ethnic Bells I-B87 Waterland
I-A88 Glass House I-B88 Strange Jungle



D-10 / AUSTIN LEEDS COLLECTION / *.SYX FILE

BANK/A PATCH NAME BANK/B PATCH NAME BANK/i TONE NAME
I-All Space Stringz I-B1l1 Voxy Women Sing io1l Reso Bop
I-Al2 Silent Night I-B12 Analog Brass io2 Metal Arp
I-Al3 Supersaw Hero I-B13 Delicate Voices io3 80s Brass
I-Al4 Strings 2 I-B14 Peaceful Choir io4 DLY Square
I-AlS5 Tropical Tone I-B15 Glass Voices ios Somnium
I-Al6 C&W Harmony I-Bl6 Harmonic Vox io6 Tada
I-Al7 Bend me 5ths I-B17 Velo-Oct Synth io7 Supersawl
I-Al8 S&H Bell I-B18 Skipping Track ios ThumpBass?2
io9 ClaviWah
I-A21 Yoshi's Story I-B21 Elec Organ i1lo BP Chanter
I-A22 Piano I-B22 Rotor Organ ill BP Drone
I-A23 Synth Piano I-B23 Jazzy Organ i12 GritOrgan
I-A24 Honky-Tonk Piano I-B24 Real Pipe Organ i13 Axel F Arp
I-A25 Delay Squares I-B25 Pforgan il4 Strings2
I-A26 Sleepy Pad I-B26 Full Hammond ils B3Edible
I-A27 Sweeten Piano I-B27 Hammond ile Initialize
I-A28 Ragtime Piano I-B28 Polar Bell i17 Tomita
il KS700
I-A31 Brasssynth I-B31 Blow Sax i19 Velo Brass
I-A32 Soft Brass I-B32 Sax Duo i20 Deep Snare
I-A33 Big ol' Brass I-B33 Deep Note i21 Pianoforte
I-A34 Sweep Horns I-B34 Tango Passion i22 Brass Pad
I-A35 PianoForte I-B35 Pizzagogo i23 Pizzagogo
I-A36 Low Brass I-B36 Christmastime i24 SilentPad
I-A37 Jingle Brass I-B37 Reso Tink i2s Osc Brass
I-A38 Pianish Horns I-B38 Harmonicity i2é6 Syn Choir
i27 Choir Pad
I-A41 Clavinet Wah-Wah I-B41 Soft Flute i2s8 Voxy Women
I-A42 Bagpipes I-B42 Winds Ensemble i29 OrganGrand
I-A43 Axel F Arp I-B43 Recorders i30 Poly Synth
I-A44 Arco Strings I-B44 Master Clarinet i3l Reso Tink
I-A45 Vibe Strings I-B45 Bassoon-0Oboe i32 TightKick2
I-A46 Sforzand Strings I-B46 Blow Pipes i33 Fifth Pad
I-A47 Cosmostrings I-B47 Breathy Ens. i34 Funk Bass
I-A48 Hollow Koto I-B48 Human Whistle i35 Sync Bass
i36 VBass
I-A51 Fat Lead I-B51 Orchestra Hit! i37 Mini Bass
I-A52 Square Lead I-B52 Violin-Strings i38 Thus Spoke
I-A53 Brassy Solo I-B53 Bright Brass i39 Acous Gtr
I-A54 Saw Lead I-B54 Concert Flute i4o0 PickGuitar
I-A55 Doctor Solo I-B55 Pizzicato i41 NES
I-A56 Clav+Organ Lead I-B56 Crystal Celesta i42 GutSyn
I-A57 Metalized Dist I-B57 Rain Harp i3 Afritoto
I-A58 Axel F Lead I-B58 Timpani & Cymbal i44 Fat Tom H
i4s Saw Lead
I-A61 12 String Guitar I-B61 Fat Synth Bass ide SquareSolo
I-A62 Pick Guitar I-B62 Fifth Pad i47 AxelF Lead
I-A63 2001 I-B63 Virtual Bass i48 DoctorSolo
I-A64 Backing EG I-B64 Sync Bass i49 Mild Bell
I-A65 Overdrive Gtr I-B65 Ac-Bass & Vibe i50 Gruis Bell
I-A66 NES I-B66 Hawaiian Palm is51 Organ Bell
I-A67 Funky Clav I-B67 Brass Combo i52 Jingle
I-A68 Elec Heavy Dance I-B68 Synth Combo i53 Oh Yeah!
i54 MellowOrg
I-A71 Rock High Hat 1 I-B71 Joyful Times i55 Hammond
I-A72 Rock High Hat 2 I-B72 Vibraharp i56 D's Perc 2
I-A73 Elec High Hat I-B73 Fantasy Bells i57 Soft Sqr
I-A74 High Hat 1 I-B74 Alarm Clock is58 Space Clav
I-A75 High Hat 2 I-B75 Gruis Bell i59 Sweep Pad
I-A76 Crash Mute/Op I-B76 Pipe Organ i60 SexyString
I-A77 Steel Band I-B77 Hit Me! i6l Seashore
I-A78 Balinese Hit! I-B78 Power Beat i62 SexyPad
i63 Brass Pad
I-A81 Sexy Stringz I-B81 Seashore ... i64 Airport
I-A82 Grasshoppers I-B82 One Note Jam ?
I-A83 Telephone Ring I-B83 Soft Squares
I-A84 Bird Twitter I-B84 Water Bells
I-A85 Reso Sweep I-B85 Space Clavinet
I-A86 Cosmic Waves I-B86 Jangle Tune
I-A87 Jump Lead I-B87 Explosion

I-A88 Reverse Spin I-B88 Takeoff Jet



D-10 / UNKNOWN COLLECTION / *.SYX FILE

BANK/A PATCH NAME BANK/B PATCH NAME BANK/i TONE NAME
I-All MC202 Bass 1 I-B1l1 MC202 Bass 1 io1l D-10 Grand
I-Al2 MC202 Bass 2 I-Bl12 MC202 Bass 2 io2 Electro-Ac
I-Al13 MC202 Bass 3 I-B13 MC202 Bass 3 io3 MKS 20 EP
I-Al4 AquaTarkus I-Bl4 AquaTarkus io4 Good Piano
I-AlS5 Velocity Filter I-B15 Velocity Filter ios D-10 Kool
I-Al6 MC202 Velocity I-Bl6 Basse Fretless io6 DX7 Rhodes
I-Al7 Basse Fretless 1 I-B17 Basse Fretless 1 io7 D-10 Rhode
I-Al8 Basse Fretless 2 I-B18 Basse Fretless 2 ios Yamaha Pno
io9 Clav 1 Int
I-A21 Teiko Hands I-B21 Teiko Hands i1lo Clav 2
I-A22 Bend Drum I-B22 Energic il1 Syn-Clav
I-A23 Energy I-B23 Simmons 1 il2 Ovation
I-A24 E5 Snare I-B24 E5 Snare i13 Strato
I-A25 Up North I-B25 Up North il4 Gibson
I-A26 Thud I-B26 Thud ils ATO Rock
I-A27 Congas I-B27 Congas ile B-3 1
I-A28 Billes I-B28 Billes i1z B-3 2
il Jon Lord
I-A31 Tibet 1 I-B31 Tibet 1 i19 Pipey
I-A32 Tibet 2 I-B32 Tibet 2 i20 Choir 1
I-A33 Temple 1 I-B33 Temple 1 i21 Choir 2
I-A34 Temple 2 I-B34 Temple 2 i22 Sheba
I-A35 Cordes 1 I-B35 Cordes 1 i23 Violins
I-A36 Cordes 2 I-B36 Cordes 2 i24 Violas
I-A37 Mask I-B37 Mask i2s Fair Str
I-A38 2 Part. Ensemble I-B38 2 Part. Ensemble i2é6 Synth Stng
i27 Mellow Str
I-A41 Angels 1 I-B41 Angels 1 i28 Zark Strng
I-A42 Angels 2 I-B42 Angels 2 i29 JX10
I-A43 Angels 3 I-B43 Angels 3 i30 Super JX
I-A44 Angels 4 I-B44 Angels 4 i3l Shim-Str.
I-A45 Angels 5 I-B45 Angels 5 i32 Etherical
I-A46 Angels 6 I-B46 Angels 6 i33 Horn 1
I-A47 Morning Fog 1 I-B47 Morning Fog 1 i34 Brass
I-A48 Morning Fog 2 I-B48 Morning Fog 2 i35 Matrix 6
i36 Mega Brs
I-A51 Pixels 1 I-B51 Pixels 1 i37 Oberheim
I-A52 Pixels 2 I-B52 Pixels 2 i3s Asia"
I-A53 Morning Bell 1 I-B53 Morning Bell 1 i39 Groove
I-A54 Morning Bell 2 I-B54 Morning Bell 2 i4o0 Lead 1
I-A55 Etincelle I-B55 Etincelle i41 Brs & Str
I-A56 Lamelles I-B56 Lamelles i42 Sax Int.
I-A57 School Song I-B57 School Song i43 Sax Int.2
I-A58 Metalophone I-B58 Metalophone i44 Flute Int.
i4s Russian 1
I-A61 Saxophonie I-B61 Saxophonie i4e6 Hit All
I-A62 Hier Matin I-B62 Hier Matin i47 Hit End
I-A63 Trompette I-B63 Trompette i48 Timpani 1
I-A64 AlphaJunol I-B64 AlphaJunol i49 Jaco Fave
I-A65 Fairlite I-B65 Fairlite i50 S-50 Bass
I-A66 Soil Festivities I-B66 Soil Festivities is51 Pull Bass
I-A67 Blow I-B67 Blow i52 Tumpf Bass
I-A68 No Tears I-B68 No Tears i53 Bubba Bass
i54 Echo
I-A71 Deep Forest 1 I-B71 Deep Forest 1 i55 Bell Brass
I-A72 Deep Forest 2 I-B72 Deep Forest 2 i56 Celestial?
I-A73 Pollen 1 I-B73 Pollen 1 i57 Breathy
I-A74 Pollen 2 I-B74 Pollen 2 is58 Delaydone
I-A75 Oddworld 1 I-B75 Oddworld 1 i59 Org E.
I-A76 Oddworld 2 I-B76 Oddworld 2 i60 Bello
I-A77 Drops 1 I-B77 Drops 1 i6l Accordian
I-A78 Drops 2 I-B78 Drops 2 i62 Syn-Bass
i63 Drum Bass
I-A81 Blues For Klook I-B81 Blues For Klook i64 Drum Snare
I-A82 Djawa Denam I-B82 Djawa Denam
I-A83 Xtradition I-B83 Xtradition
I-A84 Are You Going ? I-B84 Are You Going ?
I-A85 Lyle ? I-B85 Lyle ?
I-A86 Lyle I-B86 Lyle
I-A87 The Search I-B87 The Search
I-A88 Invocating I-B88 Invocating



D-10 / Factory Presets / *.SYX FILE

BANK/A PATCH NAME BANK/B PATCH NAME BANK/i TONE NAME BANK/a TONE NAME (ROM) BANK/b TONE NAME (ROM) BANK/r RHYTHM NAME (ROM)
I-All Warm Pad Fade I-Bl1 Tenor Voices iol TouchPiano a0l Acou Piano 1 b0l Fantasy rol Closed High Hat-1
I-Al2 Steam Pad I-B12 Voxy Women Sing io2 Syn Piano a02 Acou Piano 2 b02 Harmo Pan r02 Closed High Hat-2
I-Al13 Sigh in Big City I-B13 Breath Choir io3 FulloutOrg a03 Acou Piano 3 b03 Chorale r03 Open High Hat-1
I-Al4 Warm Ensemble I-Bl4 Chorale Strings io4 Moss Organ a04 Honky-Tonk b04 Glasses ro4 Open High Hat-2
I-Al5 Inner Wood I-B15 Atmosphere ios DeepStrngs a05 Elec Piano 1 b05 Soundtrack r05 Crash Cymbal
I-Al6 Hollow Koto I-Bl16 Good Night ... io6 XmodStrngs a06 Elec Piano 2 b06 Atmosphere r06 Crash Cymbal (Short)
I-Al7 Brassy Vox I-B17 New Age Harp io7 Velo-Brass a07 Elec Piano 3 b07 Warm Bell r07 Crash Cymbal (Mute)
I-Al8 Ensemble Series I-B18 Panning Echo io8 Soft Brass a08 Elec Piano 4 b08 Space Horn r08 Ride Cymbal
i09 NativeLoop a09 Elec Organ 1 b09 Echo Bell r09 Ride Cymbal (Short)
I-A21 Rich Piano I-B21 Crystal Celesta ilo Nightmare alo Elec Organ 2 bl0 Iceé Rains rlo Ride Cymbal (Mute)
I-A22 Elec Piano I-B22 Xylocken Mallet i1l Rich Wood all Elec Organ 3 bll Oboe 2002 rll Cup
I-A23 Touch Piano I-B23 Southern Wind i1z PickGuitar al2 Elec Organ 4 bl2 Echo Pan rl2 Cup (Mute)
I-A24 Synth Piano I-B24 Tropical Mallet i13 Inner Wood al3 Pipe Organ 1 bl3 Bell Swing rl3 China Cymbal
I-A25 Honky-Tonk Piano I-B25 Native Perc il4 Poly Synth al4 Pipe Organ 2 bl4 Reso Synth rl4 Splash Cymbal
I-A26 Funky Clav I-B26 Hammer Bells il1s Blow Pipes als Pipe Organ 3 bl5 Steam Pad rls Bass Drum-1
I-A27 Rich Harpsichord I-B27 Bell Celesta ile Clavitroid alé Accordion blé Vibe String rlé Bass Drum-2
I-A28 Pick Guitar I-B28 Tiny Hammer i17 Warm Pad al7 Harpsi 1 bl7 Syn Lead 1 rl7 Bass Drum-3
i1s PowerSynth als Harpsi 2 bl8 Syn Lead 2 rls Bass Drum-4
I-A31 Bright Brass I-B31 Bowed Strings i19 Hollow Pad al9 Harpsi 3 b19 Syn Lead 3 rl9 Snare Drum-1
I-A32 Soft Brass I-B32 Violin-Strings i20 0ld Days a20 Clav 1 b20 Syn Lead 4 r20 Snare Drum-2
I-A33 Big ol' Brass I-B33 Cellist i21 Reso Sweep a2l Clav 2 b21 Syn Bass 1 r2l Snare Drum-3
I-A34 Fighting Brass I-B34 Contrabass-Cello i22 Brass Pad az22 Clav 3 b22 Syn Bass 2 r22 Snare Drum-4
I-A35 Trumpet Section I-B35 Rain Harp i23 Sawteeth az23 Celesta 1 b23 Syn Bass 3 r23 Snare Drum-5
I-A36 Trombone Section I-B36 Pizzicato i24 Metallics az24 Celesta 2 b24 Syn Bass 4 r24 Snare Drum-6
I-A37 Low Brass I-B37 X-mod Strings i25 SquareSolo a25 Violin 1 b25 Acou Bass 1 r25 Rim Shot
I-A38 Velo-Brass I-B38 Deep Ana-Strings i2e Horn Lead a26 Violin 2 b26 Acou Bass 2 r26 Brush-1
i27 Overdrive a27 Celo 1 b27 Elec Bass 1 r27 Brush-2
I-A41 Joyful Times I-B41 Elec Organ i2g Voxy Men a2s8 Celo 2 b28 Elec Bass 2 r28 High Tom Tom-1
I-A42 Vibe Strings I-B42 Rotor Organ i29 Harpsi-Vox a29 Contrabass b29 Slap Bass 1 r29 Middle Tom Tom-1
I-A43 Fantasy Bell I-B43 Hall Organ i30 Voxy Women a3o Pizzicato b30 Slap Bass 2 r30 Low Tom Tom-1
I-A44 Harmonicity I-B44 Pforgan i31 BreathChor a3l Harp 1 b3l Fretless 1 r3l High Tom Tom-2
I-A45 Chatter Glasses I-B45 Moss Organ i32 Whistler a32 Harp 2 b32 Fretless 2 r32 Middle Tom Tom-2
I-A46 Ice Rains ... I-B46 Str-organ i33 Light Bass a33 Strings 1 b33 Vibe r33 Low Tom Tom-2
I-A47 Rich Wood I-B47 Rock'n'Roll EG i34 Slide Bass a34 Strings 2 b34 Glock r34 High Tom Tom-3
I-A48 Echo Bell I-B48 Harmonica i35 Timbass a3s Strings 3 b35 Marimba r35 Middle Tom Tom-3
i3e Funk Bass a36 Strings 4 b36 Xylophone r36 Low Tom Tom-3
I-A51 Fat Lead I-B51 Concert Flute i37 Basssynth a37 Brass 1 b37 Guitar 1 r37 High Tom Tom-1
I-A52 Square-Wave Lead I-B52 Flute-Piccolo i3s Slappin' a3s Brass 2 b38 Guitar 2 r38 High Tom Tom-2
I-A53 Brassy Lead I-B53 Pan Pipes i39 FallLeaves a39 Brass 3 b39 Elec Gtr 1 r39 Hand Clap
I-A54 Bright Power I-B54 Breath Ensemble i40 EG Mute a40 Brass 4 b40 Elec Gtr 2 r40 Tambourine
I-A55 Bend me 5ths I-B55 Sax Duo i41 Drop Hit a4l Trumpet 1 b4l Koto r4l Cowbell
I-A56 Clav+Organ Lead I-B56 Master Clarinet i42 Mild Bell a4z Trumpet 2 b42 Shamisen r42 High Bongo
I-A57 Metalized Dist I-B57 Bassoon-Oboe i43 Syn Mallet a43 Trombone 1 b43 Jamisen r43 Low Bongo
I-A58 Neat Lead I-B58 Blow Pipes i44 Good Night a44d Trombone 2 b44 Sho r44 High Conga (Mute)
i4s Bell Tree a4s Horn b45 Shakuhachi r45 High Conga
I-A61 Native Dance Pt2 I-B61 Brass Combo ide Syn Chime ad6 Fr Horn b4é6 Wadako Set rd6 Low Conga
I-A62 Nightmare I-B62 Ac-Bass & Vibe i47 ReversBell a47 Engl Horn ba7 Sitar r47 High Timbale
I-A63 Velo-Oct Synth I-B63 Synth Combo i4s "Big Ben" a4s8 Tuba b48 Steel Drum r4s8 Low Timbale
I-A64 Resonance Sweep I-B64 Acoustic Club i49 Timbales a49 Flute 1 b49 Tech Snare r49 High Agogo
I-A65 Fat Synth Bass I-B65 Funky Slapping i50 Conga Set a50 Flute 2 b50 Elec Tom r50 Low Agogo
I-A66 Fretless Bassolo I-B66 SpSax + FrlsBass i51 Metal Drum a51 Piccolo b51 Reverse Cym r51 Cabasa
I-A67 Vari Chopper! I-B67 Tango Passion i52 NativePerc a52 Recorder b52 Ethno Hi r52 Maracas
I-A68 Timbass I-B68 Hoppin' Poppin! i53 Snare Drum a53 Pan Pipes b53 Timpani r53 Short Whistle
i54 Rich Ride a54 Bottlebiow b54 Triangle r54 Long Whistle
I-A71 Balinese Hit! I-B71 Orchestra Hit! i55 Splash Cym a55 Breathpipe b55 Wind Bell r55 Quijada
I-A72 Shiny Steel Drum I-B72 Go Against! i56 <Drum.Set> a56 Whistle b56 Tube Bell r56 Claves
I-A73 Ethnic Session I-B73 Resound Big"B" i57 Space War a57 Sax 1 b57 Orche Hit r57 Castanets
I-A74 Japanese Duo I-B74 Water Bells i58 'Commando' a58 Sax 2 b58 Bird Tweet r58 Triangle
I-A75 Wadaiko I-B75 Jungle Tune i59 Very Busy! a59 Sax 3 b59 One Note Jam r59 Wood Block
I-A76 Sho I-B76 Lonely Wolf i60 ThndrStorm a60 Clarinet 1 b60 Telephone r60 Bell
I-A77 Koto I-B77 Tweeting Bird i6l Ironworks a6l Clarinet 2 b61 Typewrier r6l Native Drum-1
I-A78 Shamisen I-B78 Insects Sing i62 Bubble Gum a62 Oboe b62 Insect r62 Native Drum-2
i63 LonelyWolf a63 Bassoon b63 Water Bells r63 Native Drum-3
I-A81 Bubble Perc I-B81 Attack! Attack! i64 Seashore.. a64d Harmonica b64 Jungle Tune r64 OFF
I-A82 Drop Hit! I-B82 Office Operator
I-A83 Timbales I-B83 Scene of Battle
I-A84 Conga Set I-B84 Very Busy ...!
I-A85 Metal Drum I-B85 One Note Jam!
I-A86 < Cave'n Drum > I-B86 Stormy Sunday
I-A87 Cymbal Special? I-B87 Ironworks
I-A88 < Drums Set > I-B88 Seashore. ..



